Application Note
0380-0188-10 Rev 2.2
Embedded Performance, Inc.
606 Valley Way,   Milpitas, CA  95035
Telephone: (408) 957-0350
FAX: (408) 957-0307
e-mail: sales@epitools.com

technology.
• Cabling options.
• Debug connector details:  pin-outs and recommended part numbers.
• Board design considerations.
• Electrical specifications for each model in the MAJIC® Series of Intelligent Debug Probes.
Cable Kit Options
There are several cable kit options available for the MAJIC® Series, and it is important to choose the right cable kit(s)
for your target board(s) and MAJIC® model.  The following table shows the most commonly used cable kits for target
boards incorporating an ARM core or Intel XScale® core.  Details on the connectors’ pin-outs, and recommended board
design practices follow on the next few pages.
Target Connector
MAJIC  (I, II, or III)
MAJICMX (I, II)
MAJICO
MAJICPLUS MAJICPLUS/II
12-Pin Fine Pitch JTAG CK-FPJ12 CKP-FPJ12 CKP2-FPJ12
14-Pin JTAG, Texas Instruments pin assignment CK-TX14 Not Supported CKP2-TX14
14-Pin JTAG, ARM pin assignment CK-ARM14 CKP-ARM14 CKP2-ARM14
20-Pin JTAG, ARM pin assignment CK-ARM20 CKP-ARM20 CKP2-ARM20
20-Pin JTAG, ARM pin-out  and separate
38-Pin Mictor for ETM
CK-ARM20 CKP-ARM38
–or–
AP-ARM38+2
0
AP2-ARM38+20
38-Pin Mictor, combined JTAG and ETM CK-ARM38 CKP-ARM38
–or–
AP-ARM38/A
AP2-ARM38/A
Notes: